RESOLUTION NO. 24-___

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUSA DECLARING RESULTS OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 5, 2024

WHEREAS, a General Election was held and conducted in the City of Colusa, California on Tuesday, November 5, 2024, as required by law; and

WHEREAS, notice of the election was given in the time, form and manner provided by law, and in all respects the election was held and conducted and the votes were cast, received and canvassed and the returns made and declared in the time, form and manner required by the provisions of the California Elections Code of the State of California for the holding of elections in general law cities; and

WHEREAS, the Colusa County Elections Official canvassed the returns of the election and has certified the results to the City Council ("Certified Results"), attached and made a part hereof as <u>Exhibit A</u>.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council for the City of Colusa that the number of votes given in the City to each of the persons below for the respective offices for which the persons were candidates is listed in the Certified Results attached hereto and is made a part hereof as <u>Exhibit A</u>.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the City Council for the City of Colusa that the following were named candidates were thereby elected to the following offices respectively:

That Denise Conrado was elected to the office of City Council Member of the City of Colusa for a 4-year term.

That Greg Ponciano was elected to the office of City Council Member of the City of Colusa for a 4-year term.

That Daniel Vaca was elected to the office of City Council Member of the City of Colusa for a 4-year term.

That Dave Markss was elected to the office of City Council Member of the City of Colusa for a 2-year term.

That Devin Kelley was elected to the office of City Treasurer of the City of Colusa for a 4-year term.

That Shelly Kittle was elected to the office of City Clerk of the City of Colusa for a 4-year term.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, determined and declared by the City Council of the City of Colusa as follows:

1. That the certificate of the Colusa County Clerk of the result of the canvass of election returns, now on file with the City Clerk, be and the same is hereby approved and adopted and is hereby entered on the minutes of the City Council as a statement of the votes of said election.

Adopted as a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Colusa at a regular meeting duly held on the 17th day of December 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

DANIEL VACA, MAYOR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF COLUSA) ssCITY OF COLUSA)

I, Shelly Kittle, City Clerk of the City of Colusa, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No.24-___ was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Colusa at a meeting thereof held on the 17th day of December 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

Shelly Kittle, City Clerk